



OUR GUARD

Professional Indemnity Insurance

Version 03_24



OUR GUARD

1 IMPORTANT NOTICES

1.1 THIS POLICY

This policy is an important document. The Policy Wording and Policy Schedule together set out the cover provided, the amount insured and the terms and conditions of your insurance. Please read it carefully and keep it in a safe place.

1.2 YOUR DUTY OF DISCLOSURE

In accordance with the provisions of the *Insurance Contracts Act 1984*, before you enter into the Policy with us, you have a duty to disclose to us every matter that you know, or could reasonably be expected to know, is relevant to our decision whether to insure you and, if so, on what terms. This duty does not require disclosure of matters that diminish the risk to us, that are common knowledge, or that we know or, as an insurance company should know, or we have waived your duty to tell us about.

This duty continues until we agree to insure you and you have the same duty before any renewal, reinstatement, variation or extension to the Policy.

1.3 NON-DISCLOSURE

If you fail to comply with your duty of disclosure we may be entitled either to reduce our liability under the Policy in respect of a Claim or may cancel the Policy. If your non-disclosure is fraudulent, we may also have the option of avoiding the Policy from its beginning.

1.4 CLAIMS MADE POLICY

This Policy operates on a claims made and notified basis. This means that the Policy provides cover for Claims first made against you during the Period of Cover and notified to us as soon as practicable during the Period of Cover, subject to the terms and conditions of the Policy.

1.5 GOVERNING LAW AND SERVICE OF SUIT

The Underwriters accepting this Insurance agree that:

- (i) if a dispute arises under this Insurance, this Insurance will be subject to Australian law and practice and the Underwriters will submit to the jurisdiction of any competent Court in the Commonwealth of Australia;
- (ii) any summons notice or process to be served upon the



OUR GUARD

Underwriters may be served upon:

Lloyd's Underwriters' General Representative in Australia

Level 16, Suite 1603, Macquarie Place
Sydney, NSW 2000 Australia

Telephone Number: (02) 8298 0700
Facsimile Number: (02) 8298 0788

Who has authority to accept service on the Underwriters' behalf;

- (iii) If a suit is instituted against any of the Underwriters, all Underwriters participating in this Insurance will abide by the final decision of such Court or any competent Appellate Court.

1.6 GENERAL INSURANCE CODE OF PRACTICE AND COMPLAINTS

This Insurance is not subject to the provisions of the Insurance Council of Australia's General Insurance Code of Practice.

If you have any concerns or wish to make a complaint in relation to this Policy, our services or your insurance claim, please let us know

and we will attempt to resolve your concerns in accordance with our Internal Dispute Resolution procedure. Please contact:

Beazley Complaints
Beazley Group
Plantation Place South
60 Great Tower Street
London EC3R 5AD
All correspondence should be addressed to Beazley Complaints

Or by telephone – +44 (0) 20 7667 0623

Or by e-mail – beazley.complaints@beazley.com

We will acknowledge receipt of your complaint and do our utmost to resolve the complaint to your satisfaction within 10 business days.

If we cannot resolve your complaint to your satisfaction, we will escalate your matter to Lloyd's Australia who will determine whether it will be reviewed by their office or the Lloyd's UK Complaints team. Lloyd's contact details are:

Lloyd's Australia Limited
Email: ldraustralia@lloyds.com
Telephone: (02) 8298 0783
Post: Suite 1603 Level 16, 1 Macquarie Place, Sydney NSW 2000



OUR GUARD

A final decision will be provided to you within 30 calendar days of the date on which you first made the complaint unless certain exceptions apply.

You may refer your complaint to the Australian Financial Complaints Authority (AFCA), if your complaint is not resolved to your satisfaction within 30 calendar days of the date on which you first made the complaint or at any time. AFCA can be contacted as follows:

Telephone: 1800 931 678

Email: info@afca.org.au

Post: GPO Box 3 Melbourne VIC 3001

Website: www.afca.org.au

Your complaint must be referred to AFCA within 2 years of the final decision, unless AFCA considers special circumstances apply. If your complaint is not eligible for consideration by AFCA, you may be referred to the Financial Ombudsman Service (UK) or you can seek independent legal advice. You can also access any other external dispute resolution or other options that may be available to you.

1.7 NOTIFICATION OF CLAIMS

In the event of a claim arising under this Insurance immediate notice should be given to:

Sedgwick Australia Pty Ltd
Level 15, 35 Clarence St
Sydney, NSW, 2000

Phone: +61 2 8310 7307

Email: claims@ourguard.com.au

1.8 PRIVACY NOTICE

We are committed to compliance with the provisions of the *Privacy Act 1988* (Commonwealth). In order for us to assess the risk of and provide you with insurance products and assess and manage any claims under those products, it is necessary to obtain personal information from you. If you do not provide us with this information, this may prevent us from providing you with the products or services sought.

If you provide us with information about someone else, you must obtain their consent to do so. We may disclose your information to other insurers, their reinsurers, and insurance reference service or other advisers used by us such as loss adjusters, lawyers or others who may be engaged to assist in claims handling, underwriting or for the purpose of fulfilling compliance and/or regulatory requirements. These third parties will all be contractually required to adhere to our privacy obligations.

Our privacy policy contains information about how you can access the information we hold about you, ask us to correct and how you



OUR GUARD

may make a privacy related complaint. You can obtain a copy of our privacy policy at <https://www.beazley.com/en-001/privacy-and-cookies/>

Should you require access to your personal information, we can be contacted on

The Data Protection Officer
Beazley Plc
22 Bishopsgate
London
EC2N 4BQ
Email: DPO@beazley.com

2 GLOSSARY

Words with a special meaning:

- 2.1 AFSL:** Australian Financial Services Licence
- 2.2 APRA:** Australian Prudential Regulation Authority
- 2.3 ASIC:** Australian Securities & Investments Commission
- 2.4 Claim:** Any demand made by a Third Party upon an Insured Party for compensation.
- 2.5 Company:** The organisation named in the Policy Schedule and any Subsidiary.
- 2.6 Computer System:** Any computer, hardware, software, communications system, electronic device (including, but not

limited to, smart phone, laptop, tablet, wearable device), server, cloud or microcontroller including any similar system or any configuration of the aforementioned and including any associated input, output, data storage device, networking equipment or back up facility, owned or operated by you or any other party.

- 2.7 Cyber Act:** An unauthorised, malicious or criminal act or series of related unauthorised, malicious or criminal acts, or the threat or hoax thereof involving access to, processing of, use of or operation of any Computer System.

- 2.8 Cyber Incident:**

- a) Any error or omission or series of related errors or omissions involving access to, processing of, use of or operation of any Computer System; or
- b) Any partial or total unavailability or failure or series of related partial or total unavailability or failures to access, process, use or operate any Computer System.

- 2.9 Data:** Information, facts, concepts, code or any other information of any kind that is recorded or transmitted in a form to be used, accessed, processed, transmitted or stored by a Computer System.

- 2.10 Data Protection Law:** All applicable data protection and privacy legislation and regulations in any country, province, state, territory or jurisdiction which governs the use, confidentiality, integrity, security and protection of personal data, and any guidance or codes of practice issued by any



OUR GUARD

data protection regulator or authority from time to time (all as amended, updated or re-enacted from time to time).

2.11 Deductible: The amount that you must first pay in relation to a claim. The amount may vary by type of claim and is shown on your Policy Schedule.

2.12 Defence Costs: All reasonable and necessary costs and expenses incurred in the investigation, reporting on, defence or settlement of any Claim.

2.13 Documents: Documents of any nature except money, negotiable instruments, bearer bonds or coupons, stamps, bank or currency notes or any other form of negotiable instrument, legally owned by a client of a Insured Party.

2.14 Employee: Any person that you have the right to direct who is:

- a) employed by you;
- b) apprenticed to you;
- c) hired or seconded from another party by you;
- d) an executive, partner, director or officer whilst performing acts falling within the scope of the usual duties of an employee; or
- e) a voluntary worker.

2.15 Employment Practices: The recruitment, employment and termination of an Employee or applicant for a position as Employee.

2.16 GST: Goods and services tax per the meaning given in the A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999.

2.17 Inquiry Representation Expenses: Reasonable legal costs and expenses arising out of any notice requiring an Insured Party's attendance at an inquiry or proceeding before an official body or institution. Inquiry Representation Expenses does not include regular or overtime wages, salaries, fees or benefits of Insured Parties.

2.18 Insured Parties:

- c) Your Company;
- d) any past and/or present director, officer or Employee of your Company but only in their capacity as such;
- e) a lawful spouse or domestic partner of a director, officer or Employee of your Company to the extent that such director, officer or Employee would have been covered under this Insurance; and
- f) legal representatives, heirs, assigns or estates of a deceased, incapacitated or bankrupt director, officer or Employee of your Company to the extent that such director, officer or Employee would have been covered under this Insurance.
- g) Insured Parties does not include any agent, contractor, consultant, external auditor, or liquidator, deed administrator, administrator or receiver (or the equivalent in any other jurisdiction) of your Company.

2.19 Limit(s) of Liability: The limit(s) that apply to the Insurance, as stated in this Policy Wording and on your Policy Schedule.



OUR GUARD

2.20 Loss: Amounts payable in respect of a Claim including damages, Defence Costs, Penalties, settlements and interest. Loss does not include:

- a) penalties, fines or exemplary, punitive or aggravated damages; or
- b) any amount which constitutes reduction, set off or return of fees or expenses, in whole or in part, paid to or charged by an Insured Party.

2.21 Occurrence: An event, including continuous or repeated exposure to substantially the same conditions, which results in a Claim that is neither expected nor intended. All events of a series consequent on or attributable to one source or original cause are seen as part of one Occurrence.

2.22 Penalty: Any pecuniary or administrative fines or penalties where it is legally permissible to provide indemnity, but this does not include fines and penalties which are compensatory in nature or which are calculated with reference to principles of compensation.

2.23 Period of Cover: The duration of your Insurance as stated in your Policy Schedule.

2.24 Policy: means this Policy Wording, the Policy Schedule and any endorsements attaching to and forming part of the Policy.

2.25 Policy Schedule: The document titled 'Policy Schedule' issued by us to you which sets out the scope and extent of the Insurance including any Special Conditions applying to the Insurance for the relevant Period of Cover.

2.26 Policy Wording: This document.

2.27 Premium: The amount we will charge you for the Insurance for the duration of each Period of Cover.

2.28 Professional Services: The services specified in your Policy Schedule.

2.29 Retroactive Date: The date specified in your Policy schedule.

2.30 Special Condition: An additional term applied specifically to your Insurance cover and which takes priority over and above the terms included in this Policy Wording.

2.31 Subsidiary: Any company which you:

- a) control or controlled the composition of the board of directors;
- b) control or controlled more than half of the shareholder or equity voting power;
- c) hold or held more than half of the issued share capital or equity; or
- d) exercise effective management control over a joint venture or other entity of the Company.

Insurance in respect of any such company applies only in respect of conduct committed or allegedly committed whilst the company was or is a Subsidiary.

2.32 Third Party: Anyone other than any Insured Party.

2.33 Underwriters: The Underwriters referred to in the Policy Schedule



OUR GUARD

2.34 we, us, our: The Underwriters referred to in the Policy Schedule.

2.35 you, your(s): The Insured as described in your Policy Schedule.

3 INSURANCE WORDING

In consideration for payment of the Premium and in reliance upon all statements made in the Proposal and any information provided to us by you or on your behalf, we agree to provide insurance in accordance with the terms of this Policy.

If a Retroactive Date is specified in your Policy Schedule, claims will only be considered where the Occurrence was after the Retroactive Date.

Limits apply to this Insurance. They are summarised in your Policy Schedule.

3.1 THE COVER

3.1.1 Professional Indemnity

We will pay on behalf of the Insured Parties any Loss arising from any Claim for civil liability in respect of the conduct of the Professional Services provided such Claim is both first made against the Insured Party during the Period of Cover and notified to us during the Period of Cover.

3.1.2 Inquiry Representation Expenses

We will pay on your behalf Inquiry Representation Expenses which are incurred in representing any Insured Party at any official inquiry or other proceedings ordered by an official body or institution provided that:

- a) the Insured Party is legally compelled to attend;
- b) it is in relation to conduct of the Professional Services by the Insured Party;
- c) The inquiry or proceeding is commenced during the Period of Cover and notified to us during the Period of Cover; and
- d) the Inquiry Representation Expenses were incurred with our prior written consent

3.1.3 Mitigation of Loss

We will pay the direct costs and expenses necessarily and reasonably incurred in respect of any action taken to mitigate a Loss or potential Loss that otherwise would be the subject of a Claim under this Insurance.

3.2 EXTENSIONS OF COVER

These extensions of cover are subject to all terms and conditions of this Policy Wording. Limits apply and are summarised in your Policy Schedule.



OUR GUARD

3.2.1 Lost Documents

We will pay for any Loss arising from a Claim for loss of or damage to or destruction of Documents for which the Insured Parties are legally responsible in the conduct of the Professional Services provided:

- a) such loss, damage or destruction is first discovered during the Period of Cover; and
- b) in the case of loss of Documents, they cannot be found by you after a diligent search.

3.2.2 Statutory Liability

We will cover:

- a) any civil Penalty imposed against an Insured Party in the jurisdictions of, and under the laws of Australia in respect of the conduct of the Professional Services; and
- b) any Defence Costs incurred directly in connection with any legal proceedings, investigations or inquiry which may give rise to the imposition of such Penalty.

3.2.3 Continuous Cover

Notwithstanding Exclusion 4(c) (prior awareness), we agree to provide cover in respect of any claim made against an Insured Party in the Period of Cover where you or the relevant Insured Party:

- a) first became aware, prior to the Period of Cover, that a claim might or could arise from facts or circumstances known to it; and
- b) did not notify us or a previous insurer of such facts or circumstances prior to the Period of Cover.

Provided that:

- i. we were your professional indemnity liability insurer you or the relevant Insured Party first became aware of such facts or circumstances and have continued, without interruption, to be your professional indemnity insurer; and
- ii. there has not been any fraudulent non-disclosure or fraudulent misrepresentation by any Insured Party in respect of such facts or circumstances; and
- iii. if the fact or circumstance had been notified under the previous policy, the Insured Party would have been entitled to indemnity under the previous policy; and
- iv. the Insured Party would, but for Exclusion 4(c) (prior awareness) otherwise be indemnified by this Policy.

We may apply the terms, conditions, exclusions and limitations of the earlier Insurance that would have applied if we were notified when the relevant Insured Party first became aware of the facts, circumstances or Occurrences. .



3.2.4 Extended Reporting Period

If you do not renew or replace this Insurance with any other insurance policy affording professional indemnity coverage, we will provide an:

- a) automatic extended reporting period of up to 90 days commencing from the end of the Period of Cover; or
- b) extended reporting period of up to 12 months commencing from the end of the Period of Cover, provided the additional period is requested within 30 days of the end of the Period of Cover and upon payment of an additional 100% of the Premium for this Policy or as otherwise specified in your Policy Schedule.

During an extended reporting period you may notify to us any Claim arising from an Occurrence happening prior to the end of the Period of Cover and we will consider the Claim as though it had been reported during the Period of Cover.

3.3 LIMITS OF LIABILITY

Your Policy Schedule specifies the Limit(s) of Liability in respect of any one Occurrence, and in the aggregate for all Occurrences during the Period of Cover.

If a sub-limit is shown in the Policy Schedule for a particular element of the Insurance then this sub-limit is part of the Limit(s) of Liability and is not in addition to the Limit(s) of Liability.

4 EXCLUSIONS

We will not pay claims under this Insurance arising in connection with any of the following circumstances:

- a) A dishonest, fraudulent, reckless, criminal or malicious act or omission by any Insured Party. This exclusion does not apply to any Insured Party who did not commit or condone such conduct.
- b) A deliberate breach of any statute or regulation by any Insured Party. This exclusion does not apply to any Insured Party who did not commit or condone such conduct.
- c) Facts, circumstances or Occurrences of which you or the relevant Insured Party were aware prior to the commencement of the Period of Cover and which you or the relevant Insured Party knew (or ought reasonably to have known) may give rise to a Claim, except as covered under the Continuous Cover extension.
- d) Employment Practices.



OUR GUARD

- e) Any actual or alleged breach by an Insured Party of a duty owed in the capacity of a director, officer, secretary or trustee.
- f) Bodily injury, sickness, disease or death of any person (but not emotional distress or mental anguish).
- g) Destruction of or damage to tangible property (except Documents) including loss of use of the tangible property.
- h) Your insolvency, liquidation, bankruptcy, receivership, administration or actual or alleged inability to meet any or all of your debts as and when they fall due, including that of any Subsidiary or any associated company.
- i) A violation of any law, rule or regulation relating to intellectual property rights, competition, price fixing, activities in restraint of trade, or deceptive acts and practices in trade and commerce.
- j) A Claim arising out of, based upon or attributable to any:
 - i. proprietary trading loss, financial loss or a business loss where you or an Insured Party are acting on your own behalf or as principal;
 - ii. liability under a contract of insurance or reinsurance to pay benefits or indemnity due to your capacity as an insurer or reinsurer; or
 - iii. transaction where you have acted as a principal or counterparty.
- k) A Claim brought by or made on behalf of an Insured Party (except in relation to the Insured Party being a customer of your Company).
- l) Any act, error or omission occurring in the United States of America or Canada or any of their territories or protectorates or brought in a court within the Commonwealth of Australia or of New Zealand to enforce a judgment handed down in a court outside the Commonwealth of Australia or of New Zealand.
- m) Any Cyber Incident. However, this exclusion does not apply to any Claim arising out of any actual or alleged civil liability involving access to, processing of, use of or operation of any Computer System or Data.
- n) Any Cyber Act.
- o) Any breach of Data Protection Law by a Insured Party or anyone acting on behalf of a Insured Party, involving access to, processing of, use of or operation of any Computer System or Data.
- p) Pollution, nuclear explosion or contamination.
- q) Pandemic and epidemic disease.
- r) Undeclared war, civil war, civil unrest, riot, insurrection, rebellion or revolution and hostilities.



OUR GUARD

- s) Warlike acts by a military force or military personnel, or the destruction, seizure or use of property for military purpose.
- t) Terrorism or threat of force or violence to a person or group or class of persons, or to property by one or more persons, claiming to be committed to a cause whether political, religious, ideological or similar purposes, including an intention to influence a government, or invoke fear.
- u) arising from, directly or indirectly, or in any way involving any Claim or provide any benefit to the extent that the provision of such cover, payment of such Claim or provision of such benefit would expose Underwriters to any sanction, prohibition or restriction under United Nations resolutions or the trade or economic sanctions, laws or regulations of the European Union, Australia, United Kingdom or United States of America
- v) any claim or investigation arising from or in connection with any act, error or omission which occurred in whole or in part, prior to the Retroactive Date.

5 CLAIMS

5.1 MAKING CLAIMS

You can report a claim to:

Sedgwick Australia Pty Ltd

Level 15, 35 Clarence St

Sydney, NSW, 2000

Phone: +61 2 8310 7307

Email: claims@ourguard.com.au

5.2 ASSESSING CLAIMS

We require you and any Insured Party to give us your/their full cooperation and comply with all our reasonable requests in relation to the Claim, including but not limited to;

- a) supplying all information completely, truthfully and honestly about:
 - i. the incident giving rise to the Claim; and
 - ii. you or anyone else covered;
- b) providing assistance needed to recover our costs from other parties;
- c) within a reasonable timeframe of our request, providing any information, written statements, evidence and help we



OUR GUARD

may need in defending, prosecuting and investigating the Claim;

- d) attending an interview with our assessor or investigator;
- e) assisting any agents appointed by us (such as solicitors); and
- f) attending court to give evidence.
- g) If you receive any legal demand, subpoena, originating process for a trial or court proceeding or claim arising out of any incident which is relevant to this Policy, copies of these are to be sent to us immediately. Furthermore, you must assist us in taking or defending legal action in your name, including providing statements to legal representatives and appearance at trial or any other court proceedings.

5.3 CLAIM DEDUCTIBLE

All claims are subject to a Deductible which is displayed on your Policy Schedule. If multiple Losses arise from a single source or cause then a single Deductible will apply.

At the time of the claim, the amount determined as the Loss under this Insurance will be compared to the Deductible. If the Loss does not exceed the Deductible, your claim will not be paid. If the Loss does exceed the Deductible, the amount for payment will be considered after subtracting the Deductible amount from the Loss.

The amount of the Deductible is included in the Limit(s) of Liability shown in your Policy Schedule.

5.4 ALLOCATION

We will use our best efforts to agree upon a fair and equitable allocation of amounts covered and not covered under this Insurance.

5.5 SETTLING CLAIMS

We will never pay more than the limits described in the Limit(s) of Liability section and as shown on your Policy Schedule.

We may commence or defend legal action in your name and recover our costs from a third party.